

*Without Oral
Argument*

APL-2014-00209
New York County Clerk's Index No. 190196-2010

**Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York**

IN THE MATTER OF NEW YORK CITY ASBESTOS LITIGATION

DORIS KAY DUMMITT, Individually and as Executrix
of the Estate of RONALD DUMMITT, deceased,

Respondents,

- against -

A.W. CHESTERTON, *et al.*,

Defendants,

CRANE CO.,

Appellant.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF CRANE CO.**

THEODORE HADZI-ANTICH
Counsel of Record
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Of Counsel

PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
930 G STREET
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814
TELEPHONE: (916) 419-7111
FACSIMILE: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

Date Completed: December 8, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. LIABILITY SHOULD NOT ATTACH TO MANUFACTURERS FOR FAILING TO WARN OF THE DANGERS RESULTING FROM A SAFE PRODUCT USED WITH DANGEROUS PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED BY OTHERS ...	4
A. The Concept of Duty Is a <i>Limiting</i> Factor in Tort Law	7
B. Public Policy Supports a Rule That Only Manufacturers Who Place a Dangerous Product into the Stream of Commerce Have a Duty To Warn of the Dangers	12
II. SPECIAL DUTIES DEVELOPED IN ASBESTOS LITIGATION IMPOSE SERIOUS ECONOMIC HARMS	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>532 Madison Ave. Gourmet Foods v. Finlandia Ctr.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 280, 727 N.Y.S.2d 49, 750 N.E.2d 1097 (2001)	11
<i>Albala v. City of New York</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 269, 445 N.Y.S.2d 108, 429 N.E.2d 786 (1981)	11
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	17
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	9
<i>Bocre Leasing Corp. v. General Motors Corp. (Allison Gas Turbine Div.)</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 685, 621 N.Y.S.2d 497, 645 N.E.2d 1195 (1995)	7-8
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 165 Wash. 2d 373, 198 P.3d 493 (2008)	3, 6, 14
<i>Caronia v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 439, 5 N.E.3d 11 (2013)	11
<i>Conner v. Alfa Laval, Inc.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	6
<i>De Angelis v. Lutheran Med. Ctr.</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 1053, 462 N.Y.2d 626, 449 N.E.2d 406 (1983)	8, 10
<i>Di Ponzio v. Riordan</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 578, 657 N.Y.S.2d 377, 679 N.E.2d 616 (1997)	7
<i>Donohue v. Copiague Union Free School Dist.</i> , 64 A.D.2d 29, 407 N.Y.S.2d 874 (1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 440 (1979)	11
<i>Eiseman v. State</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 175, 518 N.Y.S.2d 608, 511 N.E.2d 1128 (1987)	19

Enright v. Eli Lilly & Co., 77 N.Y.2d 377,
568 N.Y.S.2d 550, 570 N.E.2d 198, *cert. denied*, 502 U.S. 868 (1991) 8-9

Faddish v. Buffalo Pumps, 881 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (S.D. Fla. 2012) 5

Fox v. Marshall, 88 A.D.3d 131, 928 N.Y.S.2d 317 (2011) 10

In re New York City Asbestos Litigation,
121 A.D.3d 230, 990 N.Y.S.2d 174 (2014) 4-5

In re New York City Asbestos Litigation,
5 N.Y.3d 486, 840 N.E.2d 115, 806 N.Y.S.2d 146 (2005) 15

Jamarillo v. Weyerhaeuser,
12 N.Y.3d 181, 878 N.Y.S.2d 659, 906 N.E.2d 387 (2009) 3

Koch v. Acker, Merrall & Condit Co.,
18 N.Y.3d 940, 944 N.Y.S.2d 452, 967 N.E.2d 675 (2012) 3

Lauer v. City of New York,
95 N.Y.2d 95, 711 N.Y.S.2d 112, 733 N.E.2d 184 (2000) 10

Mazzagatti v. Everingham by Everingham,
512 Pa. 266, 516 A.2d 672 (1986) 20

McPherson v. New York City Hous. Auth.,
228 A.D.2d 654, 646 N.Y.S.2d 16 (1996) 15

O’Neil v. Crane Co., 53 Cal. 4th 335, 266 P.3d 987 (2012) 3, 6, 14

Palka v. Servicemaster Mgt. Servs. Corp.,
83 N.Y.2d 579, 611 N.Y.S.2d 817, 634 N.E.2d 189 (1994) 10

Prado v. City of New York, 19 A.D.3d 674, 798 N.Y.S.2d 94 (2005) 7

Pulka v. Edelman, 40 N.Y.2d 781,
390 N.Y.S.2d 393, 358 N.E.2d 1019 (1976) 15

	Page
<i>Rastelli v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 289 (1992)	5, 14
<i>Rudolf v. Shayne, Dachs, Stanisci, Corker & Sauer</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 438, 835 N.Y.S.2d 534, 867 N.E.2d 385 (2007)	8
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 247, 754 N.Y.S.2d 621, 784 N.E.2d 675 (2002)	19
<i>Simonetta v. Viad Corp.</i> , 165 Wash. 2d 341, 197 P.3d 127 (2008)	3, 6, 14
<i>Vergara v. Scripps Howard</i> , 261 A.D.2d 302, 691 N.Y.S.2d 392, <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 757 (1999)	15
<i>Widera v. Ettco Wire and Cable Corp.</i> , 204 A.D.2d 306, 611 N.Y.S.2d 569 (1994), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 804 (1995)	9

Miscellaneous

4 Toxic Torts Litigation Guide § 33:18	5
Belluck, Joseph W., <i>et al.</i> , Symposium, <i>The Asbestos Litigation</i> <i>Tsunami—Will It Ever End?</i> , 9 J.L. Econ. & Pol’y 489 (2013)	17
Carrington, Paul D., <i>Asbestos Lessons: The Consequences of</i> <i>Asbestos Litigation</i> , 26 Rev. Litig. 583 (2007)	4
Carroll, Stephen J., <i>et al.</i> , RAND Institute for Civil Justice, <i>Asbestos Litigation</i> (2005)	17
Drahos, Michael, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Danger Ahead: The Changing Face</i> <i>of Failure to Warn Claims</i> , 33 Trial Adv. Quarterly 28 (2014)	12
Geistfeld, Mark, <i>Inadequate Product Warnings and</i> <i>Causation</i> , 30 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 309 (1997)	14

	Page
Hantler, Steven B., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Is the “Crisis” in the Civil Justice System Real or Imagined?</i> , 38 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1121 (2005)	17
Hayek, Friedrich A., <i>The Constitution of Liberty</i> (1960)	13
Henderson, Jr., James A., <i>Sellers of Safe Products Should Not Be Required To Rescue Users from Risks Presented by Other, More Dangerous Products</i> , 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 595 (2008)	12-13
Hensler, Deborah R., <i>Fashioning a National Resolution of Asbestos Personal Injury Litigation: A Reply to Professor Brichman</i> , 13 Cardozo L. Rev. 1967 (1992)	4
Jacobs, Michael S., <i>Toward a Process-Based Approach to Failure-to-Warn Law</i> , 71 N.C. L. Rev. 121 (1992)	8
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Freedom, Responsibility, and Risk: Fundamental Principles Supporting Tort Reform</i> , 36 Ind. L. Rev. 645 (2003)	3
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Medical Marijuana and the Limits of the Compassionate Use Act: Ross v. Ragingwire Telecommunications</i> , 12 Chap. L. Rev. 71 (2008)	3
Riehle, Paul J., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Products Liability for Third Party Replacement or Connected Parts: Changing Tides from the West</i> , 44 U.S.F. L. Rev. 33 (2009)	18
Stengel, James L., <i>The Asbestos End-Game</i> , 62 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 223 (2006)	18
Viscusi, W. Kip, <i>Individual Rationality, Hazard Warnings, and the Foundations of Tort Law</i> , 48 Rutgers L. Rev. 625 (1996)	14
